Page 1 MD Series Ovens 32Z3329 Issue 6
CAUTION MICROWAVE EMISSIONS
DO NOT BECOME EXPOSED TO EMISSIONS FROM THE MICROWAVE
GENERATOR OR PARTS CONDUCTING MICROWAVE ENERGY
S
E
R
V

MD1000, MD1400 & MD1800
See APPENDIX 2
Page 11 MD Series Ovens 32Z3329 Issue 6
Door assembly MD-Series
No Description MD1000,
MD1400, MD1800
1 Outer Handle 30M0001
2 Handle Bearing (4) 30M0002
3 Inner Handle 30M0003
4 Door Outer Skin 30M0004
5 Glass Locator 30M0005
6 Outer Door Glass 30M0006
7 Door Body 30M0007
8 Door Catch Bracket 30M0008
9 Door Catch (2) 30M0009
10 Door Catch Link Rod 30M0010
11 Door Spring 30M0011
13 Door Catch Crank 30M0013
14 Upper / Lower Hinge Plate 30M0014
15 Inner Door Film 30M0015
16 Choke Cover 30M0016
80 Door Assembly 11M0334
MD1800
From Jan 2007
30M4002

Procedure:
1. Isolate the oven from the mains supply.
2. Remove the Logic Assembly from the
Control Panel Housing.
3. Unplug the membrane “tail” from the Logic
PCB Assembly.
4. Using a D.M.M., check for continuity
between the correct terminals when the
pads are pressed.
5. When the panel has been tested, re-
assemble and re-test the control housing.
Page 16 MD Series Ovens 32Z3329 Issue 6
Input wiring details
26 Mains Cable Assy 31Z0220
35 Strain Relief Bush 31Z1036
60 Rear Panel 30M0060
67 Fuse Cover 20Z1080
74 16A Mains Filter 30Z0997
75 Fuse Holder 30Z0231
76 Fuse 13A Anti surge 30Z0168
Green/Yellow
Brown Blue
Page 17 MD Series Ovens 32Z3329 Issue 6
Part number identification chart 1
No  Description  MD1400  MD1800
 Pre Jan 2007
MD1800
From Jan 2007
Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
1 Outer Handle 30M0001 30M0001 30M0001 30M4002
2 Handle Bearing (4) 30M0002 30M0002 30M0002 30M0002
3 Inner Handle 30M0003 30M0003 30M0003 30M4003
4 Door Outer Skin 30M0004 30M0004 30M0004 30M0004
5 Glass Locator 30M0005 30M0005 30M0005 30M0005
6 Outer Door Glass 30M0006 30M0006 30M0006 30M0006
7 Door Body 30M0007 30M0007 30M0007 30M0007
8 Door Catch Bracket 30M0008 30M0008 30M0008 30M0008
9 Door Catch (2)// Catch hook 30M0009 30M0009 30M0009 30M4009
10 Door Catch Link Rod 30M0010 30M0010 30M0010 30M0010
11 Door Spring 30M0011 30M0011 30M0011 30M4011
12 Oven Cavity 30M0012 30M0036 30M0036 30M0036
13 Door Catch Crank 30M0013 30M0013 30M0013 30M0013
14 Upper / Lower Hinge Plate 30M0014 30M0014 30M0014 30M0014
15 Inner Door Film 30M0015 30M0015 30M0015 30M0015
16 Choke Cover 30M0016 30M0016 30M0016 30M0016
17 Control Panel Cover ( see note 1) 30M0017 30M0017 30M0017 30M0017
18 Membrane Blue 11M0384 11M0384 11M0384 11M0384
19 Display Screen 30M0019 30M0019 30M0019 30M0019
20 Control Housing Moulding  30M0020 30M0020 30M0020 30M0020
21 Logic PCB Assy 11M0326 11M0326 11M0326 11M0326
22 Housing Support Bracket 30M0022 30M0022 30M0022 30M0022
23 Relay PCB Assy 11M0327 11M0327 11M0327 11M0327
24 10 Way Ribbon Cable Assy 11E0081 11E0081 11E0081 11E0081
25 Insulating Sheet 30M0025 30M0025 30M0025 30M0025
26 Mains Cable Assy 31Z0220 31Z0220 31Z0220 31Z0220
27 Mica Plate and Stirrer Assembly 30M0027 30M0027 30M0027 30M0027
28
29 Decorative Trim LH 30M0029 30M0029 30M0029 30M0029
30 Decorative Trim Top 30M0030 30M0030 30M0030 30M0030
31 Air Inlet Filter 30M0031 30M0031 30M0031 30M0031
32 Chassis 30M0032 30M0032 30M0032 30M0032
33
HV Transformer J1342 30M0035 ———— ———— ————
HV Transformer J1338 ———— 30M0033 30M0033 30M0033
34 Decorative Trim RH 30M0034 30M0034 30M0034 30M0034
35 Strain Relief Bush 31Z1036 31Z1036 31Z1036 31Z1036
37 Lamp Cover Film 30M0037 30M0037 30M0037 30M0037
38 Lamp 30M0038 30M0038 30M0038 30M0038
39 Lamp Holder 30M0039 30M0039 30M0039 30M0039
40 Lamp Bracket 30M0040 30M0040 30M0040 30M0040
41 Air Outlet Duct 30M0041 30M0041 30M0041 30M0041
42 Temp Sensor 30M0042 30M0042 30M0042 30M0042
43 Thermal Fuse 30M0043 30M0043 30M0043 30M0043
MD1000
Note 1. Part 17 supplied as MD 1800, remove label for MD1000 & MD1400
Page 18 MD Series Ovens 32Z3329 Issue 6
No Description MD1400  MD1800
 Pre Jan 2007
MD1800
From Jan
Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
44 Lamp Cover 30M0044 30M0044 30M0044 30M0044
45 Back Case 30M0045 30M0045 30M0045 30M0045
46 Rear Air Guide 30M0046 30M0046 30M0046 30M0046
47 Upper Air Duct 30M0047 30M0047 30M0047 30M0047
48 Cooling Fan Assembly 30M0048 30M0048 30M0048 30M0048
49 Gold Resistor 30Z0235 30Z0235 30Z0235 30Z0235
51 Magnetron Thermostat 30M0051 30M0051 30M0051 30M0051
52 10A Fuse In-line Assembly 11M0330 11M0330 11M0330 11M0330
56 Fan Scroll 30M0056 30M0056 30M0056 30M0056
57 Main Capacitor Bracket 30M0057 30M0057 30M0057 30M0057
58 Capacitor Clamp 30M0058 30M0058 30M0058 30M0058
59*
HV Capacitor 0.74µF ———— 30Z1329 ———— ————
HV Capacitor 0.88µF ———— 30Z1075 ———— ————
HV Capacitor 1.0µF 30M0059 ———— 30M0059 30M0059
HV Capacitor 1.1µF ———— ———— 30Z1242 30Z1242
60 Rear Panel 30M0060 30M0060 30M0060 30M0060
61 Magnetron 30M0061 30M0061 30M0061 30M0061
62 Magnetron Air Splitter 30M0062 30M0062 30M0062 30M0062
63 Magnetron Cooling Duct 30M0063 30M0063 30M0063 30M0063
64 Cooling Duct Cover 30M0064 30M0064 30M0064 30M0064
65 Interlock Holder/ switch holder 30M0065 30M0065 30M0065 30M4065
66a-d Microswitch V5S010CB (4) 30Z1176 30Z1176 30Z1176 ————
67 Fuse Cover 20Z1080 20Z1080 20Z1080 20Z1080
68 Spring 1 30M0068 30M0068 30M0068 30M4066
69 Spring 2 30M0069 30M0069 30M0069 30M0069
70 Top Lever 30M0070 30M0070 30M0070 30M0070
71 Middle Lever/ Up lever 30M0071 30M0071 30M0071 30M4071
72 Bottom Lever/ Lower lever 30M0072 30M0072 30M0072 30M4072
73 Filter Bracket 40M0961 40M0961 40M0961 40M0961
74 16A Mains Filter 30Z0997 30Z0997 30Z0997 30Z0997
75 Fuse Holder 30Z0231 30Z0231 30Z0231 30Z0231
76 Fuse 13A Anti surge 30Z0168 30Z0168 30Z0168 30Z0168
78 HV Diode Assy 30M0078 30M0078 30M0078 30M0078
79 Self-Adhesive Foot 30M0079 30M0079 30M0079 30M0079
80 Door Assembly 11M0334 11M0334 11M0334 11M4334
82 Oven Shelf 30M0082 30M0082 30M0082 30M0082
83 HT Lead 1 30M0083 30M0083 30M0083 30M0083
84 HT Lead 2 ———— 30M0084 30M0084 30M0084
91 Mains Filter Bracket 40M0961 40M0961 40M0961 40M0961
92 Filter Shell Clip 30M0092 30M0092 30M0092 30M0092
93 Filter OIN Clip 30M0093 30M0093 30M0093 30M0093
94 Microswitch ———— ———— ———— 30M4073
95 Microswitch ———— ———— ———— 30M4072
96 Spring ———— ———— ———— 30M4066
97 Top lever ———— ———— ———— 30M4071
98 Lower lever ———— ———— ———— 30M4072
MD1000
Part number identification chart:
*Note: Model 0750 (Tesco) uses: HV Capacitor  0.74µF  30M0098 & HV Capacitor  1.0µF    30M0059
Page 19 MD Series Ovens 32Z3329 Issue 6
Circuit diagram:
Page 20 MD Series Ovens 32Z3329 Issue 6
APPENDIX 1: Cleaning procedure
For the oven to operate at peak efficiency, the cavity, door and the air filter must be
kept clean.
• ALWAYS switch off at the electrical supply.
• As required, wipe out spillage's with disposable
paper wipes
• NEVER use steel wool, knives or harsh abrasives on
any part of the oven
As with all electrical appliances, it is wise to have the
electrical connections inspected periodically.
Cleaning the Air Filter
1. Remove the air filter from along the lower edge of the
oven.
2. Wash in clean, warm soapy water, rinse and pat dry.
Put the filter back into position.
1. Wipe down the sides and floor of the cavity with a damp
cloth.
2. Gently wipe the ceiling. Take care not to press upwards
as this could damage the stirrer cover.
Wipe down regularly with a damp cloth.
1. Place a container of water (1.5 litres) into the centre of
the oven cavity.
2. Set timer to 9 minutes.
3. Set microwave power to 100%.
4. At end of steam cycle wipe out cavity with a clean cloth.
WARNING:  Disconnect the oven from the electrical
supply before removing the light bulb cover
1 Undo screw on panel on side of the oven and remove
panel
2 Replace light bulb Part No. 33M0038 and replace panel
and tighten screw.
NOTE:  Light bulbs are not covered by the warranty and can
be purchased by contacting Merrychef Service Dept.
A daily cleaning routine will ensure that you comply with the required hygiene standards
and will help to maintain and prolong the efficiency of your oven.
Follow the SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS at the beginning of this manual.
Cleaning the oven cavity and door
Cleaning the control panel and exterior surfaces
Hints and Tips for stubborn stains in the oven cavity
Replacing the Light Bulb
Faults arising from neglect
or misuse including use
without clean filters in place
are not covered by the
guarantee.  Service visits as
a result of such faults will be
chargeable.
DO NOT USE THE OVEN
WITHOUT A CLEAN AIR
FILTER IN POSITION
Page 21 MD Series Ovens 32Z3329 Issue 6
APPENDIX 2: Door interlock details
Models before January 2007, MD1000, MD1400 & MD1800
No Description Part No.
1 Outer Handle 30M0001
3 Inner Handle 30M0003
9 Door Catch (2) 30M0009
10 Door Catch Link Rod 30M0010
11 Door Spring 30M0011
13 Door Catch Crank 30M0013